

To:

Mayor Aftab Pureval

From:

Andrew W. Garth, City Solicitor

Subject:

Emergency Ordinance - American Rescue Plan Funds for Summer Safety

Initiative

Transmitted herewith is an emergency ordinance captioned as follows:

AUTHORIZING the transfer and return to source Local Fiscal Recovery Fund 469 of the sum of \$250,000 from American Rescue Plan grant project account no. 469x101xARP050, "FY 2021 COVID Expenses," for the purpose of realigning sources with actual uses; ESTABLISHING new Local Fiscal Recovery Fund 469 American Rescue Plan grant project account no. 469x101xARP207, "Summer Safety Initiative," for the purpose of providing funds to the Cincinnati Police Department for Police Visibility Overtime; AUTHORIZING the transfer and appropriation of the sum of \$250,000 from the unappropriated surplus of Local Fiscal Recovery Fund 469 to newly established American Rescue Plan grant project account no. 469x101xARP207, "Summer Safety Initiative," for the purpose of providing funds to the Cincinnati Police Department for Police Visibility Overtime to address an increase in violent crime by strategically deploying overtime to hot spots and event areas in the City; and DECLARING expenditures from American Rescue Plan grant project account no. 469x101xARP207, "Summer Safety Initiative," to be for a public purpose.

AWG/CFG(lnk) Attachment 361569